Public Document Pack

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES)
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 20th September, 2022 at 1.30 pm
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)
MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
C Anderson -

Adel and Wharfedale;

S Burke -

Middleton Park;

L Farley -

Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

J Gibson N Harrington C Hart-Brooke M Iqbal W Kidger A Marshall-Katung (Chair) E Taylor E Thomson -

Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
Wetherby;
Rothwell;
Hunslet and Riverside;
Morley South;
Little London and Woodhouse;
Chapel Allerton;
Guiseley and Rawdon;

Co-opted Member (Non-voting)
Dr John Beal – Healthwatch Leeds

Please Note: Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and
please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people.

Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of
the meeting: Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) - 20 September 2022

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: (0113) 37 88666
Produced on Recycled Paper

A

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting).

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1. To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in mai
[...]
es an
opportunity for the Scrutiny Board to agree any
comments it wishes to submit in relation to the
Trusts proposals.
10

LOCAL AUTHORITY HEALTH SCRUTINY UPDATE

67 74

To consider a report from the Head of Democratic
Services providing an update on Local Authority
Health Scrutiny arrangements, following the
publication of new guidance from the Department
of Health and Social Care.
11

WORK SCHEDULE
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s updated work
schedule for the 2022/23 municipal year.

12

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Tuesday, 18 October 2022 at 1:30pm (premeeting
for all Board members at 1:00pm).

D

75 102

THIRD PARTY RECORDING
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable
those not present to see or hear the proceedings
either as they take place (or later) and to enable
the reporting of those proceedings. A copy of the
recording protocol is available from the contacts on
the front of this agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of
practice
a)

Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context
of the discussion that took place, and a clear
identification of the main speakers and their
role or title.

b)

Those making recordings must not edit the
recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by
attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at
any point but the material between those
points must be complete.

E

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES)
TUESDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2022
PRESENT:

Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair
Councillors C Anderson, Dr John Beal,
S Burke, L Farley, J Gibson, N Harrington,
M Iqbal, E Taylor and E Thomson
Non-voting co-opted members
Dr John Beal (after being appointed to the
Board (Minute 8 refers))

1

Opening Remarks
The Chair opened the meeting, welcoming members of the Board, those
presenting items on the agenda, and those observing the meeting in person
and via the webcast to the first meeting of the new municipal year, 2022/23, of
the Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles).
The Chair also thanked former Board members Councillor Cunningham,
Councillor Dowson and Councillor Latty for their contribution to the Board
during the previous municipal year.

2

Before continuing with the formal items of business, members of the Board
were invited to introduce themselves.
Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

3

There were no appeals.
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

4

There were no exempt items.
Late Items

5

No formal items of late business were added to the agenda, however
supplementary information in respect of Item 10 ‘Sources of Work’ had been
provided to members of the Committee and would be published to the
Council’s website. (Minute 11 refers)
Declaration of Interests

6

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting.
Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes

7

Apologies had been received from Councillor Hart-Brooke and Councillor
Kidger. No substitute members were in attendance.
Minutes - 15 March 2022 and 26 April 2022
RESOLVED –
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 19th July, 2022

Page 7

8

(a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022 be approved as
an accurate record.
.
(b) That the meeting notes of the consultative meeting held on 26 April 2022
be noted.
Co-opted Members
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which sought the
Board’s consideration for the appointment of co-opted members in line with
the arrangements detailed in the Council’s Constitution.
In considering the report, members of the Board were reminded of
Healthwatch Leeds’ nomination of Dr John Beal as a non-voting co-opted
member.
RESOLVED –

9

That Dr John Beal, representing Healthwatch Leeds
[...]
th Service Developments Working
Group, in line with the Terms of Reference as presented at Appendix 2, be
agreed.
(c) That Councillor Marshall-Katung and Councillor Harrington be appointed
as the Board’s representatives to serve on the West Yorkshire Joint Health
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) for the municipal year,
2022/23.
(d) That the existing JHOSC arrangements as detailed in the report, and that
may be subject to further review and amendments as a result of the local
implementation of the Health and Care Act 2022, be noted.

11

Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report on potential sources of
work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference. The following
information was appended to the report:




The Best City Ambition
Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2016-2021)
A summary of the Council’s 2022/23 budget proposals relevant to the
remit of the Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles).

The following were in attendance:





Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s
Social Care and Health Partnerships
Councillor Salma Arif, Executive Member for Public Health and Active
Lifestyles
Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health
Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 19th July, 2022

Page 9







Shona McFarlane, Deputy Director, Social Work and Social Care Service
Steven Baker, Head of Active Leeds
Rob Newton, Associate Director of Policy and Partnerships, Leeds
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust
Joanna Forster Adams, Chief Operating Officer, Leeds and York
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust
Dr Lucy Clement, Liaison Officer, Leeds Local Medical Committee
representative

Apologies had been received from Councillor Helen Hayden, Executive
Member for Infrastructure and Climate.
NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group and Leeds Community Healthcare
NHS Trust had also sent apologies, with no suitab
[...]
ccess criteria and expedite letters.
The Council’s Physical Ambition
Active travel
Engagement with the Care Quality Commission as the health and care
regulator.
Focusing on specific areas of influence and outcomes.
Supporting people to maintain a healthy diet and healthy weight.
Specific neurodiversity mental health pathways.

The Chair thanked those present for their input and contributions to the
discussion.
RESOLVED –
That the contents of the report and the suggested areas of work, as set
out above, be noted.
Following consideration of this item, there was a short adjournment at
2:42pm. The meeting recommenced at 2:50pm.
Councillor Iqbal left the meeting following consideration of this item.

12

Performance Update
The Director of Adults and Health, the Director of Public Health and the
Director of City Development submitted a joint report that provided a summary
of performance information within the remit of the Scrutiny Board, covering
Adult Social Care, Public Health and More Active Lifestyles
The following were in attendance:








Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s
Social Care and Health Partnerships
Councillor Salma Arif, Executive Member for Public Health and Active
Lifestyles
Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health
Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health
Shona McFarlane, Deputy Director, Social Work and Social Care Service
Steven Baker, Head of Active Leeds
Anna Frearson, Consultant in Public Health – Healthy Living and Health
Improvement

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 19th July, 2022

Page 11




Janice Burberry, Head of Public Health (Children and Families)
Rob Wood, Intelligence and Policy Manager, Adults and Health

In considering the performance details presented, the Board discussed a
number of matters in more detail, across Adult Social Care, Public Health and
More Active Lifestyles, including the following:
Adult Social Care




The not unexpected, negative impact of COVID o
[...]
eting
to be held on Tuesday, 19th July, 2022

Page 12

13

That the contents of the report be noted.
Work Schedule
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented a draft
work schedule for the municipal year, 2022/23. Reflected in the work schedule
were known items of scrutiny activity, such as performance and budget
monitoring, as well as other areas of work recommended for progression by
the former Scrutiny Board at the end of the previous municipal year, 2021/22.
In presenting the report and draft work schedule for 2022/23, the Principal
Scrutiny Adviser reflected on the Board’s wide-ranging remit, the number of
partner and stakeholder organisations within scope and the earlier
contributions and discussion on areas which the Board could focus on during
2022/23 – advising that many areas could be considered under the following
broad themes:




Health Inequalities
Workforce
Mental Health

There was general agreement around the identified themes, alongside the
evolving partnership arrangements resulting from the future establishment of
Integrated Care Boards and associated place-based arrangements.
RESOLVED –

14

That the Chair liaises with the Principal Scrutiny Adviser to consider how best
to prioritise and incorporate identified areas of work into the work schedule,
with a view to bringing an updated version to the Board’s next meeting for
consideration and approval.
Date and Time of Next Meeting
Tuesday, 19 July 2022 at 1:30pm (pre-meeting at 1:00pm)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 19th July, 2022

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) CONSULTATIVE MEETING
TUESDAY, 19TH JULY, 2022
PRESENT:

Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair
Councillors C Anderson, Dr John Beal,
S Burke, L Farley, J Gibson, N Harrington,
C Hart-Brooke, M Iqbal, W Kidger, E Taylor
and E Thomson

Co-opted Member Present: Dr John Beal

1

Chairs Opening Remarks
The Chair op
[...]
 of local health services.
13. Considering the details provided in the update appended to this report helps the Scrutiny

Board to discharge its general and specific responsibilities.
Appendices
14. Appendix 1: Joint report from the Integrated Care Board in Leeds, Leeds Teaching
Hospitals NHS Trust and Leeds Community Healthcare
Background papers
15. None.

Page 25

This page is intentionally left blank

Report to Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Board: 20th September 2022
Title of
report:
Authors:

Leeds Stroke Vision & Priorities
Lindsay McFarlane, Head of Pathway Integration, Long-Term Conditions,
ICB in Leeds
Rob Newton, Associate Director of Policy and Partnerships, Leeds
Teaching Hospitals
Helen Knight, Head of Service (Clinical) for Neurology & Adult Speech
and Language Therapy, Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust

Presenters:

Lindsay McFarlane, Head of Pathway Integration, Long-Term Conditions,
ICB in Leeds
David Wardman, Clinical Lead for Long Term Conditions, ICB in Leeds
Helen Knight, Head of Service (Clinical) for Neurology & Adult Speech
and Language Therapy, Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust
Dr Marissa Minns, Consultant and Clinical Lead for Stroke, Leeds
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust
Rob Newton, Associate Director Policy and Partnerships, Leeds Teaching
Hospitals NHS Trust

BACKGROUND
Colleagues from the Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT) attended a Scrutiny Board
Working Group on 26 April 2021 to inform the Board of plans to relocate the inpatient stroke
rehabilitation service from Leeds General Infirmary (LGI) to Chapel Allerton Hospital (CAH).
A further update paper was sent to Scrutiny Board members in June 2021 to update on
progress against the engagement plan.
Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT), Leeds Community Healthcare (LCH) and NHS
Leeds CCG (now ICB in Leeds) were invited back to the Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles
Board on the 5 October 2021, to provide a further update on the ward relocation and to discuss
the c
[...]
h scrutiny implications arising from the Health and Care Act 2022, and likely impact on
the future work of the Scrutiny Board.



It was also outlined that further guidance around the implementation of the Health and Care
Act 2022, and the associated working arrangements, was expected and a commitment given
to keep the Board updated with further developments as they progressed.



In late July 2022, the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) published a range of
guidance notes, including guidance on health scrutiny principles.



In advance of the statutory guidance on the Secretary of State’s new powers in relation to
service reconfigurations, the guidance sets out expectations on how integrated care boards
(ICBs), integrated care partnerships (ICPs) and local authority health overview and scrutiny
committee (HOSC) arrangements will work together to ensure that new statutory systemlevel bodies are locally accountable to their communities. This report highlights some of the
main features from that guidance.



This report also identifies a range of other, additional guidance issued at that time of
publishing details on health scrutiny principles:

Recommendations
The Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) is recommended to:
(1) Note the content of this report, the guidance on health scrutiny principles and its main
features, in particular:
a. The confirmed, and continuing role of local authority health scrutiny as part of the
changing landscape of Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) and Integrated Care Partnerships
(ICPs).
b. The benefits of effective and proactive local authority health scrutiny arrangements.
c. The guiding principles to help ensure the delivery of the benefits of effective and
proactive local authority health scrutiny arrangements.

Page 67

d. Confirmation that the design of new models of integrated care and support being
introduced through the Health and Care Act 2022 will inevitably lead to changes in how
and where services are provided.
e. The need to ensure balance between maintaining oversight of the effectiveness of ICBlevel plans and strategies (currently undertaken through the West Yorkshire Joint Health
Overview and Scrutiny Committee) and local place-based scrutiny activity.
f. The timeliness for reviewing the terms of reference for the discretionary West Yorkshire
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, subject to the necessary decisionmaking arrangements of the constituent local authorities, and any supporting processes
and protocols.
(2) Request that further details and local implications associated with the other Department of
Health and Social Care guidance, highlighted in this report, be incorporated into the update
on the local Integrated Care Board, currently scheduled for the Board’s October meeting.

Page 68

Why is the proposal being put forward?
1.

The Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) has been assigned to fulfil the
council’s statutory health scrutiny function and this report builds on previously provided
information and guidance to assist the Board in undertaking this specific role.

2. At its meeting in June 2022, the Scrutiny Board was made aware of some of the specific
health scrutiny implications arising from the Health and Care Act 2022, and likely impact
on the future work of the Scrutiny Board.
3. It was also outlined that further guidance around the implementation of the Health and
Care Act 2022, and the associated working arrangements, was expected and a
commitment given to keep the Board updated with further developments as they
progressed.
4. In late July 2022, the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) published a range of
guidance notes, including guidance on health scrutiny principles. This report highlights
some of the main features from that guidance.
5. This report also identifies a range of other, additional guidance issued at that time of
publishing details on health scrutiny principles
Health Overview and Scrutiny Prin
[...]
 the five West Yorkshire Councils health overview and
scrutiny committees agreed to pursue establishing a discretionary joint health overview
and scrutiny committee and in November 2015, Leeds City Council agreed to join other
West Yorkshire authorities in making joint arrangements and approving terms of reference
for a discretionary West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
(JHOSC). This discretionary joint committee continues to meet periodically, and the
original terms of reference remain in place. These details were presented to the Scrutiny
Board at its meeting in June 2022.
Page 71

23. While the comments on the ongoing role of place-based Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committees, the new guidance also notes the likelihood for an increasing level of
collaboration through discretionary JHOSCs, to oversee and maintain oversight of the
effectiveness of ICB-level plans and strategies. The guidance sets out an evolving
landscape and highlights the need for joint protocols for identifying priorities and
developing forward plans.
24. Given the formalisation of ICBs and ICPs through the Health and Care Act 2022, it is
perhaps timely to consider reviewing and, where appropriate, revising the terms of
reference for the discretionary West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee, subject to the necessary decision-making arrangements of the constituent
local authorities.
25. It would also seem timely to consider current working arrangements and the need for any
joint protocols – as suggested by the new guidance – to help ensure an appropriate and
proportionate balance between maintaining oversight of the effectiveness of ICB-level
plans and strategies and local place-based scrutiny activity.
Mandatory arrangements
26. Under Regulation 30 of the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards
and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013, local authorities must appoint a joint health
overview and scrutiny committee where a relevant NHS bo
[...]
t for
the Board’s consideration.



Recommendations
Members are requested to:
(1) Consider and comment on the latest iteration of the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the
2022/23 municipal year.
(2) Note the update provided regarding the timing of the Board’s consideration of matters
associated with access to dental services.
(3) Specifically consider and agree the outline scope for matters scheduled for the Board’s
meeting in November 2022.
(4) Agree to the proposed approach for scoping the Board’s proposed enquiry around mental
health.
(5) Note the update provided in relation to the recently published guidance arising from the
Health and Care Act 2022.
(6) Note the Executive Board minutes from the meeting held on 27 July 2022, insofar as they
relate to the remit of the Scrutiny Board; and consider any matter where specific scrutiny
activity may also be warranted.
Page 75

What is this report about?
1 At the Scrutiny Board’s initial meeting on 21 June 2022, Members were presented with a draft
work schedule for the current municipal year, which reflected known items of scrutiny activity,
such as performance and budget monitoring, as well as other areas of work recommended by
the former Scrutiny Board to be pursued during the 2022/23 municipal year.
2 Other potential areas of interest were also raised during the initial meeting, with an analysis of
those matters, alongside additional potential matters highlighted from other sources, presented
to the Consultative Board meeting in July 2022. This analysis is now presented at Appendix 1.
3 An updated version of the Board’s work schedule for 2022/23 is also set out in Appendix 2 for
the Board’s consideration. There will be an opportunity to discuss these details in greater depth
during the meeting.
4 Feedback on the Boards draft work schedule was sought ahead of July’s Consultative
Committee meeting – with no comments or advice received. No additional advice and/or
comments have been received.
5 The Executive Board min

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2022 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS,HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) 
 

TUESDAY, 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, S Burke, L Farley, 
J Gibson, N Harrington, W Kidger, E Taylor 
and E Thomson 

 
 
 
Co-opted Member present – Dr J. Beal 
 
 

15 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals.  
 
 

16 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items 
 

17 Late Items  
 

No formal items of late business were added but supplementary information 
was submitted in relation to Item 9 – Elective Care Hub Proposal and Draft 
Response (minute 23 refers).   
 

18 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting.   
 

19 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies had been received from Councillor Iqbal and Councillor Hart-
Brooke. No members were in attendance as substitutes.  
 

20 Minutes - 21 June 2022 and 19 July 2022  
 

RESOLVED 

(a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June be approved as an 
accurate record 

(b) That the meeting notes of the consultative meeting held on 19 July be 
noted and the recommendations presented be agreed.   

 
21 Leeds' Stroke Services - update  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2022 

 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which introduced an 
update on stroke services in Leeds. 
 

The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

 Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s  

Social Care and Health Partnerships 

 Councillor Salma Arif, Executive Member for Public Health and Active  

 Lifestyles 

 Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health 

 Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health 

 Lindsay McFarlane, Head of Pathway Integration, Long Term 

Conditions, Leeds Office of the Integrated Care Board 

 David Wardman, Clinical Lead for Long Term Conditions, Leeds Office 

of the Integrated Care Board 

 Mandy Young, Clinical Lead for Specialist Services, Leeds Community 

Healthcare NHS Trust LCHT 

 Dr Marissa Minns, Consultant and Clinical Lead for Stroke, Leeds 

Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust  

 Rob Newton, Associate Director Policy and Partnerships, Leeds 

Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

It was noted that the Head of Service (Clinical) for Neurology & Adult Speech 
and Language Therapy (Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust) was unwell 
and unable to attend. 
 
The Head of Pathway Integration, Long Term Conditions introduced the report 
which updated members on the progress of the Leeds Stroke Service since 
the vision and priorities were previously presented and discussed with the 
Board in October 2021.  
 
The report and introduction included updates on: 
 

 Inpatient stroke rehabilitation ward move from Leeds Teaching Hospitals 

NHS Trust.  

 The development of Leeds’ vision and priorities for stroke services. 

 Patient and Public Involvement and Stroke Awareness 

 Stroke Prevention in Leeds 

 Improved patient care and performance, including thrombectomy access 

 Post-COVID activity 

 Challenges and health inequality  

 Next steps and implementation plans.   

 
The Board considered and discussed the report and details presented at the 
meeting and raised a number of matters, including: 

 The use of prescribed medication as part of the overall approach to 

preventing the occurrence of stokes.  Members discussed the need for 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2022 

 

GPs to promote healthy diet and exercise as part of the overall approach 

to stroke prevention – and not rely solely on prescribed medication.   

 The potential role of the third sector in advising stroke preventative 

lifestyle choices within local communities.  

 The impact and legacy of the current cost of living crisis, which could 

exacerbate existing risk factors and affect people who may already be 

unbale to afford an optimal healthy diet.  

 Multifactor issues related to patients not taking their prescribed 

medication, including lack of education around conditions and medication, 

and perceptions of the health and care system. 

 Yorkshire Ambulance Service NHS Trust role in dealing with suspected 

stroke patients – including any prospective role in performing thrombolysis 

procedures and the prioritisation for response times.   

 The impact of ethnicity and genetics in stroke risk among the African 

Caribbean community. 

 
RESOLVED - That the contents of the report, along with Members comments, 
be noted. 
 

22 Leeds Community Neurological Rehabilitation Service  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that introduced an 
update on Leeds Community Neurological Rehabilitation Service. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

 Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s  

Social Care and Health Partnerships 

 Councillor Salma Arif, Executive Member for Public Health and Active  

 Lifestyles 

 Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health 

 Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health 

 Lindsay McFarlane, Head of Pathway Integration, Long Term 

Conditions, Leeds Office of the Integrated Care Board 

 David Wardman, Clinical Lead for Long Term Conditions, Leeds Office 

of the Integrated Care Board 

 Mandy Young, Clinical Lead for Specialist Services, Leeds Community 

Healthcare NHS Trust LCHT 

It was again noted that the Head of Service (Clinical) for Neurology & Adult 
Speech and Language Therapy (Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust) 
was unwell and unable to attend. 
 

The Head of Pathway Integration, Long Term Conditions presented the report 
that updated members on the Neurological Rehabilitation Service since the 
previous discussion with the Scrutiny Board in October 2021.   
 
The report and introduction included updates on progress made since 
October 2021 and the agreed service model, including. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2022 

 

 The overall ambition and the following six key elements that will form the 

service offer in the long-term: 

o An assessment and referral function;  

o A rapid 48-hour response pathway;  

o A core ‘home first’ service offer; 

o An extended rehabilitation service offer;  

o Bespoke speciality pathways; and, 

o Inpatient rehabilitation 

 Challenges and risks 

 Ongoing stakeholder involvement and engagement  

 Implementation plans and next steps. 

 
A number of areas were discussed during the Board’s consideration of the 
report, including: 

 The specialist tertiary service provision and community provision across 

West Yorkshire.   

 Social worker input as part of the multi-disciplinary team approach.  

 The number of community rehabilitation sessions offered in Leeds and the 

comparative number of sessions across other parts of West Yorkshire and 

the England average.   

 Inpatient bed provision and level of out of area referrals.   

 Ongoing patient and service user engagement to inform service 

development.   

 
RESOLVED - That the contents of the report, including the updated time 
scales, be noted. 
 

23 Elective Care Hub proposals and draft response  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which introduced an 
outline of Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust’s proposals to develop an 
Elective Care Hub at Wharfedale Hospital, and the associated implications for 
Endoscopy Services.   
 
A draft response on behalf of the Board, commenting on the proposals was 
presented to the meeting for consideration and agreement.   
 
The Principal Scrutiny Advisor outlined the report and sought members 
comments on the draft response presented at the meeting.  The Board was 
advised that the submission deadline for any comments was 22 September 
2022. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the contents of the report be noted. 

b) That the draft response presented be agreed and submitted in 

accordance with the submission deadline, on behalf of the Board.  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2022 

 

 
24 Local Authority Health Scrutiny - update  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that provided an update 
on Local Authority Health Scrutiny arrangements, following the publication of 
new guidance from the Department of Health and Social Care.  
 
The Principal Scrutiny Advisor outlined the contents of the report which 
introduced a range of new guidance issued by the Department of Health and 
Social Care.  The report specifically considered details contained in the 
guidance on health scrutiny principles and associated matters related to the 
implementation of the Health and Care Act 2022.    
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the contents of the report, the guidance on health scrutiny principles 

and its main features be noted, in particular: 
 

a) The confirmed, and continuing role of local authority health scrutiny as 
part of the hanging landscape of Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) and 
Integrated Care Partnerships (ICPs). 

b) The benefits of effective and proactive local authority health scrutiny 
arrangements. 

c) The guiding principles to help ensure the delivery of the benefits of 
effective and proactive local authority health scrutiny arrangements. 

d) Confirmation that the design of new models of integrated care and 
support being introduced through the Health and Care Act 2022 will 
inevitably lead to changes in how and where services are provided. 

e) The need to ensure balance between maintaining oversight of the 
effectiveness of ICB level plans and strategies (currently undertaken 
through the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee) and local place-based scrutiny activity. 

f) The timeliness for reviewing the terms of reference for the discretionary 
West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, subject 
to the necessary decision-making arrangements of the constituent local 
authorities, and any supporting processes and protocols. 

 
(2) That further details and local implications associated with the other 

Department of Health and Social Care guidance, highlighted in the report, 
be incorporated into the update on the local Integrated Care Board, 
currently scheduled for the Board’s October meeting. 

 
25 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the work 
schedule for the remainder of the municipal year.  
 
The Principal Scrutiny Advisor to the Board outlined the upcoming work 
schedule as presented in the report, specifically highlighting the following 
work areas: 

 Dentistry and ongoing concerns around accessibility; 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2022 

 

 Proposed scoping of future agenda items in relation to workforce 

strategy and waiting lists / times.  

 Proposed workshop to inform any future Board activity in relation to the 

demand and provision of mental health services.  

 
Board members discussed and commented on the report and outline work 
schedule presented.  The Board was supportive of the details and proposals 
set out in the report.   
 
Members expressed an interest in considering 2022/23 winter plans across 
Leeds’ health and care system.  It was suggested this could form part of the 
Board’s agenda for November 2022.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1) That the report and the latest iteration of the Scrutiny Board’s work 

schedule for the 2022/23 municipal year, as presented be noted and 

confirmed. 

2) That the update on the timing of the Board’s consideration of matters 

associated with access to dental services be noted. 

3) That the outline scope for matters associated with workforce and waiting 

lists/ times scheduled for the Board’s meeting in November 2022, with the 

inclusion of matters associated with winter planning for 2022/23 across 

Leeds’ health and care system, be agreed.   

4) That the proposal to convene a working group meeting to help define the 

scope of any future Board activity in relation to mental health services and 

provision be agreed.   

5) That the Executive Board minutes from its meeting held on 27 July 2022, 

be noted. 

 
26 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED - Tuesday, 18 October 2022 at 1:30pm (pre-meeting at 1:00pm 
for all members of the Scrutiny Board) 
 
 
 


